
Page 1 of 3 

  
 RESOLUTION NO. _______ 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE 
CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA APPROVING A COST 
INCREASE OF $18,343.00 FOR THE PURCHASE OF 
THE NEW 2023 MXP170 AMBULANCE (ON A 2024 FORD 
F-450 GAS CHASSIS), PREVIOUSLY AUTHORIZED 
UNDER RESOLUTION 22-140, FOR THE NEW TOTAL 
PURCHASE PRICE OF $264,080.00; AUTHORIZING 
THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CHANGE ORDER 
IN THE COST INCREASE AMOUNT OF $18,343.00 TO 
BE PAID FROM INFRASTRUCTURE/SURTAX/EMS 
ACCOUNT #101-2601-526-6400; AND PROVIDING 
FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

 

WHEREAS, on June 21, 2022, via Resolution 22-140, the City of 

Key West authorized the purchase of a new 2023 Demers ambulance 

(on a 2024 Ford gas chassis) in an amount not to exceed 

$245,737.00; and 

WHEREAS, due to national manufacturing and chassis delays and 

shortages, the production time from build to delivery exceeded 

thirty months; and 

WHEREAS, equipment design options became available since the 

apparatus was originally designed in 2022 and the delay in 

manufacturing allowed KWFD to have the ambulances painted and with 

graphics that match the current fleet; and 

WHEREAS, the $18,343.00 cost increase will be paid from 

Infrastructure/Surtax/EMS Account 101-2601-526-6400; and 

 

 



Page 2 of 3 

 

WHEREAS, the City Manager's Office hereby requests the City 

Commission approve the $18,343.00 cost increase to purchase the 

new 2023 MXP170 Ambulance Demers ambulance previously authorized 

by Resolution 22-240, bringing the total purchase price to 

$264,080.00;  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSIOM OF THE 

CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA AS FOLLOWS: 

Section 1: That the City Commission hereby approves the 

$18,343.00 cost increase to purchase the 2023 MXP170 Ambulance, 

previously authorized under Resolution 22-140, for the new total 

purchase price not to exceed $264,080.00.   

Section 2: That the City Manager is hereby authorized to 

execute a Change Order for the purchase cost increase amount of 

$18,343.00 to be paid from Infrastructure/Surtax/EMS Account 101-

2601-526-6400.   

Section 3: That this Resolution shall go into effect 

immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication by 

the signature of the Presiding Officer and the Clerk of the 

Commission. 



Page 3 of 3 

  

 

 

Passed and adopted by the City Commission of the City of Key 

West, Floria at a meeting held this _________ day of 

____________________, 2025. 

Authenticated by the presiding officer and Clerk of the 

Commission on                       , 2025. 

Filed with the Clerk                         , 2025. 

Mayor Danise Henriquez   ________ 

Vice Mayor Lissette Carey  ________ 

Commissioner Aaron Castillo  ________ 

Commissioner Monica Haskell  ________ 

Commissioner Mary Lou Hoover  ________ 

Commissioner Sam Kaufman   ________ 

Commissioner Donald “Donie” Lee ________ 

 
     _____________________________ 
     DANISE HENRIQUEZ, MAYOR 

ATTEST: 
 
 
_____________________________ 
KERI OBRIEN, CITY CLERK 

 


